Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of October 23, 2009, Hearing

Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of October 16, 2009, Hearing

Hearing on administrative appeal by Wanda K. Haddock of Planning Board’s 15 October 2008 decision to deny a building permit application for construction of a new accessory structure (Map U6, Lot 13)

Present: Kate MacKay, Dave Fluharty, Jack Swift, Ole Jaeger, and Lindsay Dorney, all full members of the Board of Appeals

Others present: Wanda K. Haddock, appellant;



Bruce Montgomery, appellant’s husband;



Clifford Goodall, attorney for Ms. Haddock and Mr. Montgomery;



Susan and Jack Karbiner, abutters;



James Poliquin, attorney for Mr. and Mrs. Karbiner;



Carl Stinson, Georgetown Town Attorney;



John Evans, chair, Georgetown Planning Board;



Robert J Trabona, Georgetown Code Enforcement Officer

The Chair, Kate MacKay, called the hearing to order at 10:10 am and declared a quorum present. She then read an opening statement:

We have heard quite a bit of testimony to this point. The Board members have questions to ask of the previous presenters. The presenters will have a final opportunity, if they so choose, to make quickly any points they would like to emphasize and then the public portion of the hearing will be over. The Board will begin its deliberations. The public will not be allowed to speak unless individuals hear something that they feels misquotes them or if they hear something which they consider to be an error of law. If this situation arises, they are asked to get the attention of the Chair and be recognized prior to speaking. Members of the public may, of course, respond to questions from Board members. We expect to stop today at or shortly after noon. It is doubtful that the Board will have enough time to deliberate this issue fully. Therefore, we have scheduled an additional meeting on next Friday, 23 October, at 10 am. Please consider this your notice of that meeting. At that time, we hope to finish our deliberations and make a tentative decision. We expect to sign the final decision on Friday, 30 October, at 10 am.

The Chair then asked members of the Board to raise their questions. Jack Swift asked Attorney Goodall about a statement attributed to Mr. Goodall and included in a chart prepared by Jessica Avery of the Town Attorney’s office that an application for an accessory structure does not require a variance from the Board of Appeals under section 11.E.1 of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance.

Swift:  Do you agree with that statement?

Goodall: Yes. The variance in that section relates to principal structures only, even though it does not say only principal structures, but the context of the ordinance makes that clear.

Swift: If a variance is not required, could an accessory structure be built within 75 feet of the shore, 50 feet of the road, or 20 feet of the sideline of the lot?

Goodall: No.

Swift: Why not? The ordinance appears to say that a principal structure, as you are defining it, can be built without a variance.

Goodall: That would be a variance only for the piece of the structure that makes it a nonconforming structure. If the lot were too small, the applicants do not need a variance for lot size, but they still need to meet the requirements for setback or structure height or lot coverage, whether it’s a principal or an accessory structure.

Swift: But the Board of Appeals is the only organization that can grant a variance, and it does not have the authority to grant a variance for lot size. It has the authority to grant a variance only for setbacks or lot coverage or structure height.

Goodall: So when the ordinance says the applicants don’t need a variance, that’s only for lot size, because it’s a nonconforming lot.

Swift: But a variance is not possible for lot size.

Goodall: I don’t know why the ordinance was written that way. Section 11.E.1 all relates to lot size. It says you can’t build in certain circumstances in the event that you meet the requirements of that section without a variance, so it’s just talking about nonconforming lots of record. You don’t need a variance if you don’t need the lot size. You’d need a variance if you’re trying to build within the setbacks or build a taller structure.

Swift: I’m satisfied. I understand the answer.

MacKay: I’m not. I don’t even understand the answer. This is not a nonconforming lot of record, smaller than the minimum lot size, and you can’t build on it.

Goodall: Our argument is that that section that says you can’t build on it relates only to principal structures, not accessory structures.

MacKay: You’re saying that Section 11.E.1 is only talking about principal structures, and because it doesn’t mention accessory structures, it’s not talking about them?

Goodall: In the context of the ordinance, it’s only talking about principal structures. Otherwise any nonconforming lot that’s not a lot of record couldn’t have even a garage built on it.

MacKay: And you’re saying that this section comes under only principal structures? I don’t see that.

Goodall: In the section we’re talking about, 11, section 11.E.2 is dealing with principal structures, and the third paragraph, 11.E.3, modifying the whole of section E, refers only to principal structures, so it is our argument that the context of this section 11.E when read as a whole refers to principal structures, not accessory structures.

MacKay: That answer I understand. Are there other questions?

Fluharty: I’d like to be sure I understand what the appellant is asking for. The appeal included a letter from Mr. Goodall that seemed to define what Ms. Haddock was requesting, but there were some things Ms. Haddock said during her testimony that seemed to complicate the issue. As I understand it, the appellant is asking the Board of Appeals to find that her building permit application was for an accessory structure, not a principal structure, that the Code Enforcement Officer has jurisdiction to review that application, and that the Board of Appeals remand that building permit to the Planning Board or the Code Enforcement Officer with instructions that the Code Enforcement Officer should act on it. Do I have that right?

Goodall: Yes.

Fluharty: There was also some indication that the appellant requests that the Board of Appeals find that the Board of Appeals and Planning Board decisions of 2005 do not control this decision. Is that correct?

Goodall: Yes. We agree that it is not a nonconforming lot of record. That was a decision of the Planning Board and the Board of Appeals in 2005; that decision was not appealed, so we accept it. If you don’t remand it back to the Code Enforcement Officer, you have to go to the next issue, which is whether an accessory structure can be built on this lot, which is not a nonconforming lot of record.

Fluharty: OK, so the first three are what you request that we do.

Goodall: Yes. If you remand it, you don’t have to get to the other one, because they won’t have jurisdiction anyway.

Fluharty: I’d like to make sure that I understand what this building permit application was asking the Planning Board to approve. It was for an accessory structure with an unheated first floor that has a garage and an equipment area (propane boiler, domestic water-pressure tank, water heater, and electric distribution panel). The heated second floor has the following components: a kitchen with installed sink, counter tops, and eating nook. There are spaces and electric outlets for a stove and a refrigerator, and the kitchen had a stove and refrigerator that were removed before the building permit was submitted. The second floor has a bathroom with a water closet, a shower, and a sink. It has a main room and two eight-foot-six closets. The unheated third floor is suitable for storage and is accessible by a pull-down ladder. Is that it?

Goodall: Yes. If you’re describing what the application is for, it does not have a kitchen or an eating nook. The stove, refrigerator, and microwave oven were removed before we presented this application. They were in the old building. This application is for a new building, the modified old building moved and the interior changed, taking out all that stuff. As an application for an accessory structure, which can’t include a kitchen, the kitchen would have to go. The Code Enforcement Officer treated it as an application for the old building, which was an error: the application was for a modified building that did not include a kitchen.

MacKay: But your application for the moved building still had a kitchen in it. The eating nook and the counters were still there.

Goodall: At the time the application was submitted, it did have those things in it, but the application was for a modified building with the proper setbacks.

MacKay: But we have no description in the application of what that modified building would look like.

Goodall:  The Planning Board had the site plan and architect George Parker’s interior plan, which does not show a kitchen or an eating nook.

Fluharty: That plan also shows a heater that is not there. So you’re saying the Planning Board had an adequate description of the building after it was moved.

Goodall: The application was for an accessory structure, and by definition an accessory structure cannot have a kitchen.

Fluharty: Well, that was part of the discussion, and the Planning Board wondered whether it was an application for a dwelling. They debated whether it was a principal or accessory structure. So what was the application dealing with?

Goodall: In their final decision, they called it an accessory structure.

Fluharty (seeking and finding the document): So they discussed the actual use and said that if it was a second principal structure on the lot, there would have to be substantial improvements in the wastewater disposal plans. I don’t see that they made a determination that it was an accessory structure. All that was on 1 October. Then on 15 October they acknowledged that Ms. Haddock was seeking approval of a new accessory structure, just using your application, without a finding that it was an accessory structure. Then they acted on it, which they could do only if it was a principal structure. I don’t see that they ever determined that it was an accessory structure.

Goodall: In the minutes of their 15 October meeting they said Wanda Haddock, assisted by Bruce Montgomery and architect George Parker, returned for a decision on their application for an accessory structure. And that’s true: she was applying for a new accessory structure, a modified version of the structure that’s there now. But then they went on and discussed section 11.E.1 and decided it was not a nonconforming lot of record, and they denied the application. They never determined whether it was a principal or an accessory structure: they denied the application because the lot was not a nonconforming lot of record.

Swift: Am I right in saying they considered the application for an accessory structure and then denied it?

Goodall: Yes. Our argument on appeal is that it is the Code Enforcement Officer’s call, not the Planning Board’s, for an accessory structure.

Evans: The denial came not from its status as an accessory structure but from the fact that it is not a nonconforming lot of record. The Planning Board cannot issue a permit in the Shoreland Zone for a nonconforming lot that is not a lot of record. The Planning Board denied the permit on the advice of the Town Attorney.

MacKay: Mr. Evans, is it your opinion that the Planning Board decided whether this was an application for an accessory structure or a principal structure?

Stinson: It doesn’t matter. It was proposed for a lot that is not a nonconforming lot of record. The Planning Board does not have jurisdiction for a building in the shoreland zone on a lot that is not a nonconforming lot of record.

MacKay: That’s a lot clearer.

Fluharty: But I’m still having trouble defining the building. It’s in the record that Ms. Haddock promised to record in the Registry of Deeds that the building will have no bedroom or kitchen. Was the Planning Board aware of that agreement?

Goodall: I wasn’t at their meeting, but I think they were not. I raised that at your last meeting as a way of indicating Ms. Haddock’s willingness to guarantee to the Town that the building would not be used as a dwelling.

Fluharty: On 15 December 2004 Mike Crocker filed an application for a plumbing permit for the usual internal plumbing. The plumbing fixtures were installed and connected to a water supply and to the subsurface wastewater disposal system. Was that plumbing permit ever approved?

Trabona: I was not the plumbing inspector at that time, but I have found no record that permit was ever approved.

Fluharty: Nor denied? Was there any action on it?

Trabona: There was no action on it that I can tell.

Mrs. Karbiner: I asked Karl Bacon, who was the plumbing inspector at that time, and he said no action was taken because there was a stop-work order in effect.

Goodall: There are notes in the Town’s records asking what these two permits and $55 are for.

MacKay: So there’s agreement that there was no plumbing permit?

Murmur: Yes.

Fluharty: Is there agreement on lot coverage? George Parker’s plan shows 19.92 percent, with reference to why there were various calculations, but this percentage appears in Mr. Parker’s 7 October drawing, so it’s part of the application for an accessory structure that’s being appealed. Is there agreement on that?

Poliquin: There have been several figures on lot coverage, first 22,000 square feet and then 21,000 square feet. Because of the way Indian Point Association lots are measured—to the turf line, not to the high-water line—square footage is sometimes hard to calculate.

Fluharty: I just wanted to know: Is 19.92 percent acceptable?

Poliquin: It’s acceptable at 21,000 square feet, not at 22,000 square feet.

Evans: Lot coverage is of interest if the lot is grandfathered; if it’s not, the question is moot.

Jaeger: I have a question for Attorney Poliquin: You’ve heard Attorney Goodall’s interpretation; do you have a comment you would like to make?

Poliquin: Yes. I believe Attorney Goodall strains section 11.E.1: you can appeal for a variance for coverage of a nonconforming lot of record, but we’re talking about a nonconforming lot that is not of record, so what you can do with a nonconforming lot of record does not apply. And his argument that 11.E.1 applies only to accessory structures in this, the only place in the ordinance, does not match a careful reading of the ordinance. If his argument fails, 11.E.1 prohibits building any structure, principal or accessory, on a nonconforming lot that is not a lot of record.

Jaeger: Another question for Attorney Poliquin: Attorney Goodall called the existing structure legally built; do you agree?

Poliquin: No, it was illegally built, different in size, height, and location from the building that was permitted. If Ms. Haddock and Mr. Montgomery had built what they applied for, they might have an argument, but they did not.

Goodall: The building was not legal; the court has determined that.

Swift: In the report of the judicial conference of 28 September 2008. The court ordered Ms. Haddock and Mr. Montgomery to apply for a building permit, which they did. Did the court order relocation of the existing building?

Goodall: Not yet: the first decision is phase one of the process; the court ordered my clients to try to solve their problems with the Town; if they cannot do so, the court will decide what to do with the building.

Poliquin: The court was concerned primarily with the boundary, not with the setback from that boundary or other issues. In essence, the court directed Ms. Haddock and Mr. Montgomery to apply for permission to do something to resolve problems with the Town, after which it would determine whether other questions have been settled.

MacKay: Mr. Trabona, if the building has a toilet and a sink, does it need a plumbing permit?

Trabona: Yes.

MacKay: Not just an expansion, but a whole third bedroom?

Trabona: If you have a septic system for a two-bedroom house, you can add a bathroom without problems, but if you add a bedroom, you have to change the septic system. It doesn’t matter if the new bedroom or bath is in the principal structure or an accessory structure.

MacKay: George Parker’s drawing shows the new structure as being greater than 35 feet and says the height has to be adjusted. How can it be adjusted?

Montgomery: By modifying the height of the frost wall.

Dorney: I have a general question: We’re all intelligent people reading and studying these ordinances. Why? Why is there such a pursuit and such a snarl?

Goodall: Mistakes have been made, and we’re trying to fix them. Some other problems are existential.

MacKay: One more question for Mr. Trabona: You indicated on 29 September 2009 that you found errors and omissions in the application for a building permit. What were they?

Trabona: The application contained no indication that there were to be changes in the existing building before it was moved; the application has no plumbing permit and no septic permit.

After the last member of the Board asked the last question, Chair MacKay asked the attorneys present if they wanted to make brief closing statements. All said they did.

Attorney Goodall, for the appellant, said he had tried to address all the issues based on the questions asked. He said the Code Enforcement Officer can issue a permit for an accessory structure on a nonconforming lot that is not a lot of record.

Attorney Stinson, for the Town, said Mr. Montgomery had created a nonconforming lot not of record when he divided his parents’ lot with his sister, and that no structure could be built on it if it wasn’t there already. The whole principle of zoning is to reduce nonconformance, and to say that an exception in an ordinance applies only to principal structures would do serious violence to all zoning requirements. Mr. Goodall’s argument stretches credulity.

Attorney Poliquin, for the abutters, said that Mr. Goodall’s argument about section 11.E.1 does not obey an underlying requirement for all zoning ordinances, that the more restrictive reading applies. The Board should be restrictive and prohibitive, particularly when the lot in question is not a nonconforming lot of record.

Chair MacKay closed the public hearing at 11:20 am and ordered a five-minute break. Calling the meeting to order again at 11:30 am, the Chair answered Mr. Swift’s question, whether the hearing was de novo or appellant: it was de novo, as required under the ordinance in force in 2008.

Findings of Fact. 

Mr. Fluharty presented a draft of five Findings of Fact:

1
On 19 September 2008, Wanda K. Haddock, owner of lot 06U-013 at 74 Loop Road, submitted an application for a building permit to construct a structure on her property. The Code Enforcement Officer, after concluding that the proposed structure was a dwelling, forwarded the application to the Planning Board.

2
The Planning Board considered the application on 1 October, heard testimony, and discussed the available evidence. It tabled the application for two weeks so members could study evidence received at that meeting. On 15 October the Planning Board continued consideration of the application and voted unanimously to deny it.

3
On 30 October Ms. Haddock submitted a Statement of Administrative Appeal to the Board of Appeals. In response to the Board’s clarification of application requirements, she provided the needed information. The Board accepted the application as complete on 19 December 2008 and scheduled a hearing for 7 January 2009.

4
In a letter dated 31 December 2008, Clifford H. Goodall, attorney for the appellant, requested “that the Board of Appeals indefinitely continue this pending appeal until such time as the Appellant either asks to have the hearing scheduled or asks to dismiss the appeal voluntarily.” On 7 January 2009 the Board voted to continue the appeal indefinitely.

5
In a letter dated 25 August 2009, Mr. Goodall requested that Ms. Haddock’s appeal “be scheduled for a public hearing some time after 28 September 2009.” The Board set hearing and meeting dates to consider the appeal and informed all parties.

Motion. To approve these five Findings of Fact as presented. Moved by Mr. Fluharty, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Mr. Swift proposed a sixth Finding of Fact to the effect that all documents submitted to the Board of Appeals be documents of record. In the discussion that followed, members of the Board agreed that all such documents should be listed in a Finding of Fact, that they would review their copies of documents, and that at their meeting 23 October they would prepare a complete list for a Finding of Fact.

Chair MacKay proposed a series of Findings of Fact:

6
The lot in question, 06U-013, is not a nonconforming lot of record.

7
There is no record of a plumbing permit appropriate to the building permit application dated 19 September 2008.

8
The building in question has no plumbing permit at this time.

9
The Shoreland Zoning Ordinance governing this building permit application is the version last amended at Town Meeting 2007.

10
The lot in question covers 21,390 square feet.

Motion. To approve these five Findings of Fact. Moved by Mr. Swift, second by Mr. Jaeger. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

11
Section 3.1 of the Minimum Lot Size Ordinance, with an effective date of 18 June 1983, and last amended at Town Meeting 2008, states: “All lots created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall have a minimum area of two acres.”

Motion. To approve this Finding of Fact. Moved by Mr. Fluharty, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Motion. To adjourn the meeting until 10 am Friday, 23 October 2009. Moved by Mr. Fluharty, second by Ms. Dorney. Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Chair MacKay declared the meeting adjourned at 12:05 pm.

Respectfully submitted

Donald Ludgin

Acting Recording Secretary

Approved by the Board: October 30, 2009.

Attachments: None.
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